
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: July 21, 2021

Agenda Item No.: 
18

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Venetta Appleyard

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve award of Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 190039-DD, Prime 
Design Services Contract for Rancho Complete Street - Mesquite to Sahara - Department of 
Public Works - Award recommended to: GCW, INC. ($270,000 - Road and Flood Capital 
Projects Fund) - Ward 1 (Knudsen)

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: $270,000
Funding Source: Road and Flood CPF
Dept./Division: Public Works

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
The contract was approved by City Council on September 5, 2018 to provide preliminary and 
final design services for roadway improvements on approximately two miles of Rancho Drive, 
from Sahara Avenue to Mesquite Avenue. Amendment No. 1 will provide design services to 
accommodate enhanced sidewalks, streetlights, and other miscellaneous improvements on 
Rancho Drive between Sahara Avenue and Charleston Boulevard. This amendment increases 
the contract amount by $270,000, from $1,235,760 to $1,505,760.  GCW, Inc. is located in Las 
Vegas, Nevada.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager per R- 20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 190039-DD
2. Certificate - Disclosure of Ownership and Principals


